
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room 
on Thursday, 18 December 2008 at 5:00 pm. 

D. Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

. . . 6. ANNUAL STANDARDS BOARD CONFERENCE 2008   

  Report of the Chair (copy herewith)  

I Harley 

   

. . . . 7. CODES OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS 
AND EMPLOYEES- A CONSULTATION   

  Report of Borough Solicitor (copy herewith)  

F 
Fernandes 
x 7334 

   

. . . . 8. STANDARDS BOARD- PUBLICATIONS UPDATE   

  Report of Borough Solicitor (copy herewith)  

F. 
Fernandes 
x 7334 

   

. . . . 9. ADJUDICATION PANEL GUIDANCE ON REGULATION 17: 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2008   

  Report of Borough Solicitor (copy herewith)  

F. 
Fernandes 
x 7334 

   

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   

     
   

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A5828 



Agenda Item 6















D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\3\AI00027319\StandardsBoardConferenceRpt0.doc 1 

     

 
 

 
 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
Report Title Annual Standards Board Conference 2008 

 
 
Date of Meeting:  
 
Directorate:  
 
Ward(s) 

 18 December 2008 
 
Chief Executive’s 
 
All 

 
1.       Summary 

 
This report contains some of the key points and messages from this years Standards 
Conference. 
 
2.       Recommendations 

 
That members: 
 

1. Note the report. 
 
2. Consider how the issues raised impact on the Council’s Standards Committee and 

whether there are any items that members would wish to see in a Standards Committee 
work-plan. 

 
3.       Report Background 

 
The Chair and the Borough Solicitor attended the recent Standards Board Conference.  The 
Chair noted its key messages for the ‘ethical governance’ agenda and wants to stimulate 
discussion between members of this committee as to the work to be done by it over the coming 
year.   Members comments could feed into a Work-Plan for the committee over the next 
municipal year (2009-2010). 
 
4.      Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Resources and risk 
 
 None specifically arising from this report. 
 
4.2       Legal 
 

None specifically 
 
4.3 Other implications 
 

None 
 

Item No. Appendices: 1 

 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\3\AI00027319\StandardsBoardConferenceRpt0.doc 2 

5.      Background papers) 
 
    None 
 
 
 
 
Report Author and Title:      Ian Harley, Chair of the Standards Committee. 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\3\AI00027320\CodeofConductRpt0.doc 1 

     

 
 

 
 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Report Title ‘Codes of conduct for local authority members and employees- a 

consultation’ 
 

 
 
Date of Meeting:  
 
Directorate:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
18 December 2008 
 
Chief Executive’s 
 
All 

 
1. Summary 
The Borough Solicitor wishes members of the standards committee to consider the consultation 
document and his draft response to it with a view to discussing these at the forthcoming 
meeting. 
 
2. Recommendations 
That members so consider the appendices. 
 
3. Report Background 
On 1 October 2008 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government published the 
consultation paper (Appendix 1). It invites views on proposals to revise the model code of 
conduct for local authority members- in particular, to clarify how the code applies to conduct in a 
‘non-off
[...]


(c) intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is or is likely to be— 

(i) a complainant, 

(ii) a witness, or 

(iii) involved in the administration of any investigation or proceedings, 

in relation to an allegation that a member (including yourself) has failed to comply with 
his or her authority’s code of conduct; or

(d) do anything which compromises or is likely to compromise the impartiality of those 
who work for, or on behalf of, your authority. 

(3) In relation to police authorities and the Metropolitan Police Authority, for the 
purposes of sub-paragraph (2)(d) those who work for, or on behalf of, an authority are 

4. You must not—

except where— 

(i) you have the consent of a person authorised to give it; 

(ii) you are required by law to do so; 

(iii) the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining professional 
advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose the information to any other 
person; or 

(iv) the disclosure is— 

(aa) reasonable and in the public interest; and 

(bb) made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable requirements of the 
authority; or 

(b) prevent another person from gaining access to information to which that person is 
entitled by law. 



30 | Annex B

5.  You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as 

6. You—

(a) must not use or attempt to use your position as a member improperly to confer on or 
secure for yourself or any other person, an advantage or disadvantage; and 

(b) must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of your 
authority—

(i) act in accordance with your authority’s reasonable requirements; 

(ii) ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political purposes (including 
party political purposes); and 

(c) must have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of Publicity made under the 
Local Government Act 1986.

7.—(1) When reaching decisions on any matter you must have reg
[...]
 application, if clarifications are felt necessary for other local authorities we would 
have no objection to the repeal of the 2007 Code so long as it is replaced with one that is clearer 
and easier to understand by all. The proposed split into two parts – one that applies to all occasions 
relating to the official capacity of an elected / co-opted member and the other more narrowly 
constrained part relating to non-official capacity – is noted.  
 
The opportunity to have common application and interpretation between the Member and the 
Officer Codes should also be pursued, so far as is possible. The Officer Code, in particular, has 
been long overdue and the Council hopes the Government will now act to implement the same, 
without any further delays. The previous consultation process in August 2004, followed by another 
consultation process in 2008, should not be followed by another consultation process in 2009/10. 
Equally, it would make sense for the Revised Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted 
Members to be brought into effect from, say, the start of the Municipal Year to avoid ‘in-year’ 
changes. 
 
The remainder of this response follows the questions raised in the consultation paper.  
 

Chapter 2: Code of conduct for local authority members 
 



 
Question 1 Do you agree that the members’ code should apply to a member’s conduct when acting in their non-
official capacity? 
 
For the reasons indicated in the consultation paper in respect of encouraging and living open, 
transparent, high standards of ethical governance, trust and confidence in local government and in 
order to address some of the practical implications of the Livingstone Case, ACSeS supports the 
extension of the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members to non-official capacity, 
but such extension must be limited to criminal offences, as defined in our response to Question 2. 
 
 
Question 2 Do you agree with this definition of ‘criminal offence’ for the purpose of the members’ code? If not, 
what other definition would you support, for instance should it include police cautions? Please give details. 
 
The proposed definition in paragraph 2.10 is too liberal in its application and we recommend it is 
limited as follows to cover bringing the Council or the member’s office into disrepute:- 
 
“Criminal offence” is defined to mean any criminal offence recognized under UK law for which 
– 
 
(a) No fixed penalty charges, notices or local authority cautions are in place; and 
(b) The Member or Co-opted Member has pleaded guilty to (or been convicted of) any such 
criminal offence. 

 
Whilst recognizing the difficulties that may arise in terms of conflicts of law between different 
jurisdictions and jurisprudences, the City Council takes the view that the criminal offence, as 
defined above, should be applicable to a member’s activities wherever it might occur – i.e. world-
wide – as what is important is the upholding of high ethical standards, at all time, for those covered 
by the Revised Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
The reference to pleaded guilty is an important consideration in so far as it will allow the Standards 
Committee to commence the investigation into the matter before the conclusion of the criminal 
case. The alternative of waiting for the outcome of appeal  processes may be quite a long time from 
the commission of the ‘offence’ to sanction under the ethical governance regime. Excluding fixed 
penalty charges, notices or local authority cautions is also appropriate, but there may still be some 
argument in relation to the application of this exemption in relation to Police cautions, which are 
likely to be considered more serious. 
 
 
 
 
Question 3 Do you agree with this definition of ‘official capacity’ for the purpose of the members’ code? If not, 
what other definition would you support? Please give details. 
 
Whilst the two limbs of the current provision are acceptable, ACSeS believes that Members who 
are active 
[...]
ards Board- publications update 

 
 
Date of Meeting:  
 
Directorate:  
 
Ward(s) 

 18 December 2008 
 
Chief Executive’s 
 
All 

 
1.       Summary 

   
Bulletins 38,39,40 and 41 
 
2.       Recommendations 

 
That members note the report. 
 
3.       Report Background 

 
Members dealt with the previous edition of the Bulletin (37) at the meeting on 10 March 2008. 
The Standards Board, and more recently the Adjudication Panel, have been particularly busy 
since the coming into force of the ‘local filter’ procedures in May offering guidance on it and 
dealing with other issues arising for authorities that are processing member-conduct complaints. 
The publications concerned are mostly self-explanatory, and members are asked to note the 
bulletins. 
 
4.       Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Resources and risk 
 

There are none- apart from, perhaps, the resources needed to arrange training for 
members on any points arising from the publications. 

 
4.2 Legal 
 
 Some of the points in the publications are such that, if regard was not had to them by this 

authority and the subcommittee-members when dealing with complaints under the ‘local 
filter’ procedures, then the authority would be at much greater risk of legal challenge.  

 
4.3 Other implications 
 
 If members do not keep reasonably up-to-date with these publications then they may find 

it difficult to perform their tasks on the various sub-committees which determine member-
conduct complaints. 

 

Item No. Appendices: 4 Agenda Item 8



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\2\3\AI00027321\PublicationsUpdate0.doc 2 

5.        Background papers) 
 
 
None 
 
 
Report Author and Title:  Francis Fernandes 
    Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
Telephone and Email:      837334  ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk 



38APRIL 2008

THE

BULLETIN
Contents
Page 2
Standards Committee (England)
Regulations 2008: A summary 

Page 8
Complaints from the public

Page 9
Update on the n
[...]
mittee must continue the hearing within three
months or as soon as possible thereafter.

Standards committee findings

Following a hearing, a standards committee will
make one of the following findings about the
member subject to the allegation:

� The person had not failed to comply with the
Code of Conduct. 

THE

BULLETIN38

6



� The person had failed to comply with the
Code of Conduct but that no action needs to
be taken.

� The person had failed to comply with the
Code of Conduct and that a sanction should
be imposed.

If the member subject to the allegation is no
longer a member of any authority, the committee
can only censure that person. Otherwise, it must
impose any one or a combination of the following
sanctions: 

� Censure.

� Restriction for up to a maximum of six months
of that member’s access to the premises
and/or resources of the authority. This is
provided that any such restrictions are
reasonable and proportionate to the nature of
the breach, and do not unduly restrict the
person’s ability to perform their functions as a
member.

� Partial suspension of that member for up to a
maximum of six months.

� Suspension of that member for up to a
maximum of six months.

� A requirement that the member submit a
written apology in a form specified by the
standards committee.

� A requirement that the member undertake
training as specified by the standards
committee.

� A requirement that the member undertake
conciliation as specified by the standards
committee.

� Partial suspension of the member for up to a
maximum of six months or until such time as
the member submits a written apology in a
form specified by the standards committee.

� Partial suspension of the member for up to a
maximum of six months or until such time as
the member undertakes any training or
conciliation specified by the standards
committee. 

� Suspension of the member for up to a
maximum of six months or until such time as
the member submits a written apology in a
form specified by
[...]

How the quarterly return process works

We will be analysing and reporting on case
handling activity within each quarter. The
quarters are defined by the financial year as
follows:

� Quarter 1 is the beginning of April to the end
of June.

� Quarter 2 is the beginning of July to the end
of September.

� Quarter 3 is the beginning of October to the
end of December.

� Quarter 4 is the beginning of January to the
end of March.

Due to the delayed start of local assessment, the
very first period we are collecting information for
is 8 May 2008 to the end of June 2008.

As a result of the need to collect returns as
quickly and efficiently as possible at the end of
each quarter, there will be a period of ten working
days within which submissions must be made.
This period, which we will refer to as the
‘submission window’, will start on the day after
each quarter has ended. The dates for this for the
current financial year are shown on page 3.

We will send an email reminder to all monitoring
officers when their submission is due. 

THE

BULLETIN39

2



Submission window dates for the current
financial year:

� Quarter 1
01 July 2008 to 14 July 2008*

� Quarter 2
01 October 2008 to 14 October 2008*

� Quarter 3
02 January 2009 to 15 January 2009*

� Quarter 4
01 April 2009 to 16 April 2009*

*Midnight on these closing dates. 

What happens next?

As the framework beds in and quarterly returns
are collected, we will begin to build up a national
picture of how successful the implementation of
case handling has been. We will be able to
collect data on specific areas of the framework to
allow us to pinpoint good practice and identify
any areas of concern as trends emerge. We may
contact monitoring officers to request further
details about particular cases to help us do this.

As we no longer have responsibility for
investigating all cases on a national level, we will
not be able to continue publishing summaries of
completed investigations on our website. Instead,
we will produce quarterly statistics about cases
handled across the country. We also intend to
compile a report highlighting notable practice in
local case handling on an annual basis.

If you are a monitoring officer and you have not
received the launch email with your username
and password, please contact our monitoring
team on 0161 817 5300 or email
authorityreturns@standardsboard.gov.uk.

New guidance published

The latest guidance to support local authorities in
the implementation and function of the local
standards framework is now available to
download from the Guidance section of our
website www.standardsboard.gov.uk.

Four pieces of guidance and two toolkits have
now been published: 

� Local assessment of complaints: Details
each stage of the process, as well as offering
guidelines for best practice.

� Local assessment toolkit: Useful document
templates for local assessment, which can be
used or adapted by authorities as required.

� The role and make-up of standards
committees: Advice on setting up and
operating effective committees.

� Local investigations and other action: An
overview of the issues involved in local
investigations and other action.

� How to conduct an investigation: A
comprehensive guide to conducting an
investigation.

� Investigations toolkit: Useful document
templates to help with conducting
investigations locally, which can be used or
adapted by authorities as required.

Guidance on standards committee
determinations will be published on our website
in early July 2008.

THE

BULLETIN39

3



Reviews of local assessment
decisions: Timeframe for review
requests

If a standards committee decides not to take any
action on a Code of Conduct complaint, then the
complainant has a right of review over that
decision. The complainant should be advised of
their right to ask for a review of a decision to take
no action. They should also be told that they can
exercise this right by writing to the standards
committee with their reasons for requesting a
review. 

The standards committee must receive the
complainant's review request within 30 days from
the date on the initial assessment decision
notice. 

We would like to clarify that this is 30 days in total
and not 30 working days. Our Local assessment
of complaints guidance, available from our
website, has been updated to reflect this position.

Local assessment – A personal
reflection

Kirsty Cole
Strategic Director (Corporate Services)
Newark and Sherwood District Council

I had thought that Newark and Sherwood District
Council was reasonably well placed for meeting
its new duties and responsibilities when the local
assessment of complaints was introduced by the
Standards Committee (England) Regulations
2008 on 8 May 2008.  

We had decided in the autumn of last year to
increase the size of the standards committee to
15, with four independent members, four parish
representatives and seven elected members, in
order to ensure that we had a sufficient pool from
which to draw when setting up assessment and
review sub-committees and hearing panels. 

We had placed adverts for new members before
Christmas last year and our standards committee
chair was profiled in the November issue of our
council newsletter, setting out the work
undertaken by the standards committee, outlining
its new role in the local assessment of complaints
and encouraging people to come forward for
positions on the standards committee.

Our marketing campaign was extremely
successful and we were able to recruit three new
independent members of an extremely high
calibre to the standards committee, together with
two additional parish representatives (our two
existing parish representatives are continuing
their term of office for a further year to provide
some continuity in the changeover to the new
arrangements).

The new appointments were confirmed at the
February council meeting and all the new
members were given induction training on the
work of the standards committee – not just in the
local as
[...]
 they were made aware of the options
available.

� The standards committee would be more
confident when making a decision in the
knowledge that the member would/would not
engage in other action.

� Other action allows the monitoring officer to
seek resolution locally without a formal
investigation or public hearing and may
therefore prove more cost effective.
Adjourning an assessment decision to seek
cooperation from the subject member may
increase the chances of other action
succeeding.

The Standards Board is very grateful to everyone
who responded. We intend to issue further
guidance on other action in 2009, incorporating
the issue of adjournment.

References to the Adjudication
Panel for England by a standards
committee

The President of the Adjudication Panel for
England has recently issued guidance on the
circumstances in which the Adjudication Panel
would consider accepting a reference from a
standards committee.

This guidance is now available on the
Adjudication Panel’s website and can be
downloaded from the ‘Guidance and Procedures’
section at www.adjudicationpanel.co.uk.

THE

BULLETIN41

5



Review of online monitoring system

In August 2008, we conducted a review of the
Standards Board’s online monitoring system.
This formed part of a programme of work to
assess how well our new systems are working.

We conducted telephone interviews with a
random sample of monitoring officers or those
nominated by the monitoring officers to make the
online submission. A total of 24 out of a potential
50 interviews were successfully completed.
Thank you to all who participated.

As this was the first time that monitoring officers
or nominated staff were asked to submit an
online return, we were expecting some ‘teething
problems’. What we actually found was that the
majority of comments received were positive.
The simplicity of the form was valued, with the
majority experiencing minimal or no difficulty in
making their online submission. This was
confirmed with 98% of a
[...]
 our website soon.

The dates for the events are:

Wednesday 11 February
The Oak Tree Conference Centre, Coventry

Saturday 21 February
The Hospitium, York

Tuesday 10 March
The Council Chamber, Congress Centre, London

THE

BULLETIN41

8



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\2\3\AI00027322\AdjudicationPanelReg17Rpt0.doc 1 

     

 
 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
Report Title Adjudication Panel – Guidance on Regulation 17 Standards 

Committee (England) Regulations 2008 
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

Directorate:  

Ward(s) 

 18 December 2008 

Chief Executive’s 

All 

 
1.       Summary 

 
This report contains guidance on the circumstances in which the Adjudication Panel would 
consider accepting a reference from a Standards Committee under Regulation 17 of the 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008’. 
 
2.       Recommendations 

 
That members note the report. 
 
3.       Report Background 

 
The Council’s Standards Committee has limited powers in terms of the sanctions it can 
apply to Councillors who breach the Model Code of Conduct. There may be circumstances 
where the Standards Committee sub-panels may consider that a breach is so serious that 
the matter should be referred to the adjudication panel to determine and to use its more 
extensive sanction powers. The Adjudication Panel have very helpfully provided guidance 
to Standards committees on the circumstances on which they will accept a reference. That 
guidance is attached. 
 
Helpfully, members will note that the Adjudication Panel will provide informal advice to 
Monitoring Officers prior to the formal engagement of processes, so that the Council’s 
panel can be advised accordingly. 
 
The guidance is mostly self-explanatory, and members are asked to note it. 
 
4.       Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Resources and risk 
 
  There are none- apart from, perhaps, the resources needed to include training for 

members on any points arising. 
 
 
 

Item No. 
Appendices: 1 

 

Agenda Item 9



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\2\3\AI00027322\AdjudicationPanelReg17Rpt0.doc 2 

4.1 Legal 
 

None specifically. 
 
4.2 Other implications 
 

None specifically 
 

5.      Background papers) 
 
None 
 
 
 
Report Author and Title:  Francis Fernandes 
    Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
Telephone and Email:      837334  ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk 



 
Guidance on Regulation 17(1)(c) - 1 -                                    Published: November 2008 

 
 
 

Guidance on the circumstances in which the 
Adjudication Panel would consider accepting a reference 
from a Standards Committee under Regulation 17 of the 

Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008. 
 

 
1. The Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 include provision (Regulation 17 

(1) (c)) for a Standards Committee to make a finding that a matter should be referred for 
determination by the Adjudication Panel.  Before such a referral can be made the 
Standards Committee need themselves to have determined that the action which the 
Standards Committee could itself take (if there were a finding that there had been a 
failure to follow the provisions of the Code) would be insufficient. The reference itself can 
be made only if the President or Deputy President has agreed to accept it.  

 
2. The possibility of such a reference arises only after a monitoring officer has produced a 

report for the Standards Committee.  The President of the Adjudication Panel is willing to 
indicate, prior to the consideration of that report by the Standards Committee, whether he 
would agree to accept such a referral. Such agreement would not commit the Standards 
Committee to making such a referral but would avoid the Standards Committee seeking to 
refer matters which were not suitable. 

 
3. The maximum sanction which a Standards Committee can impose is a suspension for a 

period of six months. Thus the primary question to determine as to whether a reference 
can be 
[...]
e member made a declaration to abide by the Code. 
– relevant training the member has received. 
– the member’s committee membership or Executive responsibilities; and  
– a note of any appointments to other bodies on behalf of the council and of any 

membership of other relevant authorities.  
� a copy of the relevant Code of Conduct should be appended.  
� the reference should indicate what paragraphs of the Code have been under 

consideration. 
� the investigating officer’s report to the Standards Committee should be appended. The 

Standards Board for England has provided a template for such a report in its 
publication ‘Local Standards Framework - Guide for Authorities.’ 

� A list giving the names, addresses and contact details of:  
– the respondent. 
– complainant. 
– monitoring officer. 
– investigating officer. 
– Standards Committee correspondent. 
– any legal representatives. 


	Agenda
	6 Annual Standards Board Conference 2008
	Standards Board Conference Rpt

	7 Codes of Conduct for Local Authority Members and Employees- A Consultation
	Code of Conduct App1
	Code of Conduct App2

	8 Standards Board- Publications Update
	Bulletin 38
	Bulletinn 39
	Bulletin 40
	Bulletin 41

	9 Adjudication Panel Guidance on Regulation 17: Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008
	Adjudication Panel Reg 17 App




Minutes of the meeting


 
Standards Committee Minutes - Thursday, 18 December 2008 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 18 December 2008 
 

 
PRESENT: Mr I Harley (Chair);  

Councillors Capstick and Hawkins 
Mr T Morris 
Mr D Hughes 
Mrs G Moss 

   

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Flavell and Matthews and Margaret Edwards.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. ANNUAL STANDARDS BOARD CONFERENCE 2008 

The Chair and Monitoring Officer had attended the Annual Standards Board Conference in 
October and the Chair expressed his regret that more members of the Committee had not 
been able to attend. It was his hope that the Council would support the Committee to attend 
in future years but this would be dependent on a successful bid from the Council’s training 
budget. 
 
The Chair referred to the report of the Conference that had been previously circulated.  He 
then tabled a summary of the Local Standards Framework that incorporated the functions 
and expectations of the committee, including the wider role of the committee, the 
membership, the role of the Chair and members’ remuneration. It was the Chair’s ambition 
that the Committee would become an award winning team, raising the reputation of the 
Council and showing the people of Northampton its effectiveness.  The Chair stressed the 
importance of Political Leaders of Groups and the Chief Executive, showing ownership of 
and support for the ethical agenda. 
 
The Chair proposed that the Committee hold a one-day workshop to create a series of 
strategies to embed the work of the Committee within the Council’s structure.  It was felt that 
once the Code of Conduct was fully understood and adhered to across the whole 
organisation, it would become self-policing and it was the duty of the Committee to ensure 
that all Councillors behaved in an exemplary manner within this Code.  The Chair called for 
the full support of the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive and the Leaders of all 
political groups in supporting their own parties’ representatives on the Committee.  With this 
in mind, he proposed that the Leader and the Chief Executive present short key-note 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Thursday, 18 December 2008 

addresses at the start of the workshop day. 
 
Following the workshop, Committee members would be encouraged to attend other 
meetings, including Full Council and Parish Council meetings, to highlight the Standard’s 
Code of Conduct and to raise the profile of the Independent Members within the 
organisation. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the issues raised at the Conference be incorporated into a Standards 

Committee work plan and that this be discussed fully at a workshop to be organised 
in the New Year.   

 

7. CODES OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS AND EMPLOYEES- 
A CONSULTATION 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the consultation paper for amended Codes of Conduct for 
members and employees. The Monitoring Officer explained that the main driver for the 
consultation paper on the Model Code on Conduct came about as a result of the Livingstone 
case.  The Consultation paper was suggesting that there be an incorporation of a 
requirement for the same standards of behaviour to apply to actions taken by members in 
their private lives where there was a criminal conviction. The second aspect of the 
consultation paper related to the employees’ Code of Conduct and would require all 
employees to sign up to the broad principles of the Code and there was a further 
requirement for more senior officers to declare certain interests.  
 
The Chair referred to a hypothetical position where, owing to the nature of a particular 
investigation, police should be consulted at a very early stage to ascertain whether 
suspension of access to premises or documents for a determined period was advisable to 
ensure justice was guaranteed for both investigation and councillor benefit.  The Monitoring 
Officer pointed out that the British legal system was based on the presumption of innocence 
and suspending a member too early would offend this principle.  It was also important to 
consider the effect on constituents in the event of the suspension of an elected member 
because they would also be suspended from their representational role. 
 
The Chair then highlighted a number of points from the consultation document and 
discussion ensued in relation to police cautions, whistle blowing and the future review of the 
codes by the Standards Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(1) That Committee members consider the consultation document and make any 
comment before the closing date of 24th December 2008.  

 

8. STANDARDS BOARD- PUBLICATIONS UPDATE 

The Chair welcomed the distribution of the Bulletin with the agenda and it was requested 
that in future these be despatched to members as soon as received.  He then called for the 
support of the political leadership and key senior managers to become involved in the work 
of the Committee.  It was further suggested that Committee members publicise the 
existence of the bulletin to other parish and borough councillors. 
 
Councillor Hawkins appealed for a process to be put into place to report the activities of the 
Standards Committee to Full Council. It was requested that the Monitoring Officer 
investigate the authority of having a cabinet member on the Standards Committee and to 
examine possible routes to enable reporting to Full Council. He was further requested to 
look into the legislation relating to the Chair of the Standards Committee reporting directly to 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Thursday, 18 December 2008 

Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Monitoring Officer investigate a method whereby the Standards Committee 

can report directly to Full Council.; 
  
 

9. ADJUDICATION PANEL GUIDANCE ON REGULATION 17: STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2008 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report that outlined guidance on the circumstances in 
with the Adjudication Panel would consider accepting a reference from a Standards 
Committee.  He encouraged members to familiarise themselves with the document. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(1) That members note the report and familiarise themselves with the guidance.   
 

The meeting concluded at 19:10 
 
 
M5828 
 


